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Environmental Site Assessment Update
Intersection of Powell Street and Shellmound Street
Emeryville, California Ver. 12/15/97

1. ASSESSMENT UPDATE SUMMARY

The following is a summary of Site Assessment Update findings prepared for Hardage Suite
Hotels, Inc. in November and December of 1997. The assessment was completed in accordance
with ASTM standard E-1527 and accepted industry standards.

This assessment was based on regulatory agency database list review, report review and a physical
inspection of Property. The assessment was limited to (1) paved parcel of land located at the
northeast comer of the intersection of Powell Street and Shellmound Street in Emeryville,
California.

Evidence of hazardous materials used was not observed on the Property. However, evidence of
disposal of potentially hazardous waste, including construction debris and 55-gallon drums was
observed on the Property.

Comparison of current regulatory agency site lists provided by ERIIS with the lists provided in a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment prepared by EMG dated June 22, 1995 revezaled a total of
17 sites not previously listed. Eight of the sites are upgradient of the Property. However, none of
the sites is believed to be likely of having impacted the Property.

Review of subsurface investigation reports by others shows that metals and petroleum
hydrocarbons have been detected in soil at the site.

2. SCOPE OF WORK

The Site Assessment included, but was not limited to, the following:

a. A physical inspection of the subject Property and visual observation for evidence of hazardous
material used and potential hazardous waste contamination.

b. A review and comparison of agency ]isting to determine if new potential contaminant sources
have been identified in the vicinity of the Property since 1995.

¢. Inquiry and communications with relevant agencies regarding availability of files for review of
evidence of past hazardous materials use, contamination, or remediation on the subject site or
properties within a one mile distance from the Property boundaries.

d. Review of available reports documenting past investigations of historical property use and
subsurface investigations at or near the site.

Hardage Suite Hotels, Inc. may rely upon the extent character and conclusions presented in this
Environmental Site Assessment report. The client did not, in any way, limit this site assessment,
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Environmental Site Assessment Update
Intersection of Powell Street and Shellmound Street
Emeryville, California Ver. 12/15/97

resulting report, or findings herein RGA is not, however, responsible for public records omissions
at the local, state or federal levels.

REGULATORY AGENCY DATABASE REVIEW

Sites in the vicinity of the Property which were listed in an ERIIS ASTM Detail Radius Report
dated November 20, 1997 were compared with government agency databases presented in the
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment prepared by EMG dated June 22, 1995 for the Property.
The comparison identified the following new locations.

FACILITY DISTANCE DIRECTION AGENCY
ADDRESS FROM STTE (miles) FROM SITE DATBASE
Days Inn . 0.02 NORTHWEST LRST
1603 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

St. Albans Senior Center 0.18 SOUTHWEST HWS

180 & Frontage Rd.

Emeryville, CA 94608

Weatherford Motors Inc. 0.20 NORTHEAST RST
1701 59th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Rainin Instrument 0.21 NORTHEAST RCRIS-SG
5400 Hollis Street '
Emeryville, CA 94608

Food And Drug Laboratory  0.23 NORTHEAST RCRIS-SG
5705 Hollis Street )
Emeryville, CA 94608

Watergate Tower Iii 0.24 SOUTHWEST RST
2000 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Capitol Ref Co 0.33 : NORTHWEST NFRAP
Foot Of 64th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
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Environmental Site Assessment Update
Intersection of Powell Street and Shellmound Street

Emeryville, California Ver, 12/15/97
FACILITY DISTANCE DIRECTION AGENCY
ADDRESS FROM SITE (miles) FROM SITE DATBASE
Clemintina Ltd 0.33 SOUTHEAST LRST

5521 Doyle Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Fordham Properties 0.33 SOUTHEAST LRST
5515 Doyle Street
Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Kite Makers 0.44 NORTHEAST LRST
5813 Fremont Street
Qakland, CA 94608

Fire Station #2 0.46 NORTHEAST LRST
6303 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Cots Construction Co 0.47 . NORTHEAST LRST
1351 Qcean Ave.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Ryerson Steel & Aluminum 0.48 NORTHEAST LRST
1465 65th St,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Bay Center Project 0.48 NORTHWEST LRST
1665 65th St :
Emeryville, CA 94608

PG&E 0.48 - SOUTHEAST HWS
4525 Hollis St
Emeryville, CA 94608

Electro-coatings 0.64 SOUTHEAST HWS
1421 Park Ave
Emeryville, CA 94608

Martin, George M. 0.74 NORTHEAST HWS
1250 67th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
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Emeryville, California Ver. 12/15/97

The agency databases identified above are as follow.

HWS: California Calsites

LRST: California Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report

NFRAP: No Further Action Remedial Action Planned Sites

RST: California Underground Storage Tank Report

RCRIS-SG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System — Small Quantity
Generators

3. SITE LOCATION

The subject Property is comprised of one parcel of land totaling approximately 2.01 acres in a
mainly industrial or commercial area of Emeryville, California. The Property, Assessor’s Parcel
No. 11 on Tax Map 49, Block 1493 is roughly rectangular in shape and is located at the northeast
comer of the intersection of Powell Street and Shellmound Street in Emeryville, California.

Neighboring properties include:
Direction Property Type
North Emery Bay Market Place Food Court
East Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way and Railroad tracks-
South Powell Street overpass
West : Shellmound Street

The adjacent site to the north is listed in local, state or federal agency registry of facilities with
documented, active hazardous materials release episodes. However, based on all available
information, RGA does not expect that the adjacent site and others in the area have had hazardous
materials releases that are likely to significantly impact the subject Property

4, ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING
4.1  REGIONAL SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS

Based on review of regional geologic maps provided from U.S. Geological Survey Professional
Paper 943, “Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and Engineering Properties and Their Importance to
Comprehensive Planning,” by E.J. Helley and K.R. Lajorie, 1979 the subject site is underlain by
Holocene Bay Mud (QHBM). The Bay Mud is described as unconsolidated water-saturated dark
plastic carbonaceous clay and silty clay. The site is in contact to the east with Fine-Grained
Alluvium (Qhaf). The fine-grained alluvium is described as unconsolidated plastic moderately to
poorly sorted carbonaceous silt and clay.
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42  HYDROLOGY

Based on review of a 1992 Applied Geosystems Inc. report the site is underlain by fill. .
Groundwater is encountered at a depth of 1.8 to 5.0 feet. Groundwater ﬂow direction is to the south
or southwest,

43  TOPOGRAPHY

The subject Property is located on what is known as the San Francisco Bay in the San Francisco
Bay area. The ground surface in the area slopes very gradually to the west and the Property
elevation is approximately ten (10) feet above mean sea level.

44  RADON CONCENTRATIONS

The EPA’s Office of Radiation and Indoor Air has predicted that the average indoor screening level
of randon in the area is greater than 2.0 pico Curies per liter of air (pCi/L) but less than 4.0 pCi/L.
The EPA has established that concentrations exceeding 4.0 pCi/L may be considered hazardous to
the health of susceptible individuals.

S, SITE HISTORY

Reports were not available for review at the Regional Water Quality Control Board or the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health at the time that this Phase I Update was prepared.
The following documents which were provided by HSHI were reviewed.

a. "Review of Site Characterization Studies and Proposed Work Plan" dated May 18, 1990 by
Tenera Environmental Services

b. Alameda County Department of Environmental Health letter dated June 8, 1990 titled,
"Proposed Remedial Actions to be Implemented at the ATDC Project at Shellmound and
Powell Streets, Emeryville”

¢. "Supplemental Site Characterization Studies” dated July 5, 1990 by Tenera Environmental
Services

d. Alameda County Department of Environmental Health letter dated August 3, 1990 titled,
"ATDC Project at Shellmound and Powell Streets, Emeryville"

e. "Preliminary Site Assessment” dated-May 22, 1990 by Applied Geosciences, Inc.
f. "Phase II Subsurface Investigation" dated February 12, 1992 by Applied Geosciences, Inc.

g. "Phase | Environmental Site Assessment” dated June 22, 1995 by EMG

Piproduceichienti | 99 7decd MhshiI6H2. doc
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h. EMG letter dated March 25, 1996 titled, "Results of Groundwater Sampling”
1. EMG letter dated April 12, 1996 titled, " Another Tree Development"

Each of these documents is briefly discussed below.

May 18, 1990 Tenera Eqyi | Seryi

Tenera Environmental Services (Tenera) met with the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) caseworker, Dennis Byme, and the property owner, Another Tree
Development Corporation (ATDC) on May 10, 1990 to discuss development of the site. In
response to a request from the ACDEH, Tenera prepared the document titled, "Review of Site
Characterization Studies and Proposed Work Plan” dated May 18, 1990, In the work plan, Tenera
reviewed and summarized reports by others which discussed the history of development and use of
the Property. Tenera concluded that the nature and locations of existing and potential sources of
soil and groundwater contamination on the site have been adequately identified through prior site
investigations. Tenera provided three recommendations as follows.

a. ACDEH approve excavation and disposal of a localized area of elevated metal concentrations
which exceeded the applicable TTLC values.

b. ACDEH grant approval to leave asphalt-like waste material in place and to cap the area where
the asphalt-like material was present with building foundations, paving, or similar materials.

¢. Complete a focused groundwater investigation in conjunction with development of the site.
The investigation would include the installation and sampling of groundwater monitoring wells.

The ACDEH responded to the Tenera work plan in a letter dated June 8, 1990 titled, "Proposed
Remedial Actions to be Implemented at the ATDC Project at Shellmound and Powell Streets,
Emeryville." In the letter, the ACDEH granted approval for excavation of the localized area of soil
and for the groundwater monitoring well sites suggested in the work plan. The ACDEH also
requested that the nature and extent of the asphalt-like material identified beneath a portion of the
Property be characterized.

| : | Servi

Tenera responded to the ACDEH request for additional information with a report titled,
"Supplemental Site Characterization Studies,” dated July 5, 1990. In the report, Tenera identified
the extent of the asphalt-like material and stated that the material was not hazardous.

Fiproduce\client 1 99 Ndecd Tihah 3642, doc
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The ACDEH responded to the Tenera July 5, 1990 report with a letter dated August 3, 1990 titled,
"ATDC Project at Shellmound and Powell Streets, Emeryville." In the letter, the ACDEH
concurred with the assessment of the oily soil underlying a portion of the property as not
constituting hazardous waste, and that excavation of this material would not be required. The
ACDEH cautioned that further characterization of the material would be required if evidence were
to arise that the data utilized in the classification of the material was not representative. The
ACDEH also requested reevaluation of the groundwater monitoring well locations proposed in the
work plan to ensure that a well be located downgradient of the asphalt-like material. The ACDEH
stated that investigating the quality of groundwater need not hinder the development of the site, and
that the ACDEH had no objection to development of the site once provided communication of a
reasonable schedule as to when the groundwater investigation would begin. May 22, 1990 Applied

Geosciences, Inc. Report

A Preliminary Site Assessment dated May 22, 1990 by Applied Geosciences, Inc. (AGI) discussed
previous site investigations, previous property use, and potential sources of the asphait-like material
and elevated metals concentrations at the Property discussed previously by Tenera. The report
contained six recommendations, including assessment of groundwater quality at the site and
periodic review of reports of hazardous waste sites in the vicinity of the Property to assess the
potential impact to the Property.

Fel 12, 1992 Applied Geoseiences, Inc. R

The results of subsurface investigation which included installation of soil borings and groundwater
monitoring wells and analysis of soil and groundwater samples are presented in this report. The
report included as appendices the Tenera reports referenced above, the ACDEH responses to the
Tenera reports referenced above, and the AGI May 22, 1990 Preliminary Site Assessment
referenced above. The report presented findings and recommendations which included the
following,

a. The concentrations of metals and/or petroleum products detected during the'investigation might
warrant classification of the subsurface soil as hazardous.

b. The findings of the investigation should be reviewed with the ACDEH caseworker to determine
the applicability of the previous approvals for site development by the ACDEH.

c. Groundwater had been determined to flow to the west and/or southwest.
d. The laboratory results of on-site groundwater monitoring wells indicate that surrounding

properties which are reported on regulatory agency databases have not significantly impacted
the Property.

Fiproduceclient 199 Mdeco Thshidsd 2 doc
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Environmental Site Assessment Update
Intersection of Powell Street and Shellmound Street
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June 22, 1995 EMG Report

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment dated June 22, 1995 by EMG discussed previous-
property uses and identified the presence of two groundwater monitoring wells at the site. The

EMG report identified the most recent investigation of the Property as being documented in a report

by AGI dated February 12, 1992, and stated that the County's comments on the 1992 investigation

were not provided or available. The EMG report provided several recommendations, including that

the wells be sampled.

EMG Letters Dated March 25, 1996 and April 12, 1996
The March 25, 1996 letter transmitted the results of groundwater samples collected from two
groundwater monitoring wells at the Property. The sample results showed that petroleum

hydrocarbons were not detected, and that metals were not detected at concentrations exceeding their
respective Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs).

The April 12, 1996 letter transmitted additional information related to the following,
a. The rationale for the types of analyses for the groundwater samples.

b. Clarification of the potential impact of potential upgradient offsite contaminant sources to the
Property.

¢. Categorization of the impacted soil at the site as not being hazardous.

d. The ACDEH will not likely requlre remedial activities or investigations or prohibit
development of the property.

6. SITE DESCRIPTION AND INSPECTION

The Property was visually inspected on December 2, 1997. The site consists of a paved parking lot
which is presently used by visitors to the adjacent Emery Bay Marketplace to the North of the
Property. Portions of the parking lot are landscaped.

A total of four groundwater monitoring well boxes and one broken groundwater monitoring well
box were observed at the Property. Two of the groundwater monitoring wells had been sampled by
RGA in November 1997. The broken well box was filled with compacted dirt and the top of a
four-inch diameter well cap was visible in the center of the well box.

No evidence of hazardous material use was observed. However, evidence of dumping of debris and
various containers which could potentially contain hazardous waste was observed. The size of the
debris piles ranged from pick up truck load to dump truck load in size. A list of the observed
contents of eaeh of the various debris piles and the types of containers is presented below. -

Pyroduce\clienti199 Thshi3sd2 doc
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a. Seven full 55-gallon drums (17H type) on the southern Property border with the following label
"Pending Analysis/Geomatrix Consultants/100 Pine Street, 10th Floor/ San Francisco, CA,
94111/415-434-9400.

b. One full 55-gallon drum (17H type) on the southern Property border which was used to receive
groundwater monitoring well purge water associated with RGA well sampling activities in
November, 1997,

¢. Asphalt and dirt.

d. Twigs and leaves.

e. Railroad ties.

f.  Broken pallets, wood scraps and two 5-gallon plastic buckets.

g Railroad ties and concrete.

h. One partially full plastic 5-gallon bucket labeled "SS 1-H Asphalt Emulsion."

i. One full 55-gallon drum (17H type) at the central portion of the Property. The drum is
unlabeled, and fresh black staining of what appears to be oil was observed on the sides and at

-the asphalt at the base of the drum.
}. Broken doors, empty paint cans {one-gallon and spray can containers).

k. Gravel.

1. Dirt, rock and concrete (an estimated two dump truck loads) and one metal 5-gallon paint
bucket.

m. Concrete, rock, wood scraps, cardboard boxes, empty one-quart oil bottles, empty spray paint
containers, asphalt.

n. One partially full 55-gallon drum (17E type) at the central portion of the Property. The drum is
labeled "Glyclean Recycled Anti Freeze."

0. Two partially full unlabeled metal 5-gallon cans and one almost full uncapped metal 5-galion
can labeled, "10% Copper Napthanate."

Pproduseielient | 997\decd Thahid 642 doc
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1. REGULATORY AGENCY REVIEW

Files of the following federal, state and local agencies and databases were researched for potential .
environmental contamination sources concerning the subject property. Each available file
pertaining to the subject Property and sites within a mile distance of the Property line were
reviewed.

8. DISCUSSION

The ERTIS ASTM Detail Radius Report dated November 20, 1997 identified the Days Inn as being
located 0.02 miles to the northwest of the property. However, this site is located to the southwest
of the Property.

Groundwater flow direction at the site was reported to be to the south or southwest. Sites located to
the north or northeast of the property are considered to be upgradient of the site. A total of three
sites not identified in the EMG 1995 report were identified upgradient of the site within 0.25 miles
of the Property. An additional four sites were identified between 0.44 and 0.48 miles upgradient of
the Property, and one site was identified 0.74 miles upgradient of the Property. The only sites
identified as leaking underground storage tank sites were the four sites located between 0.44 and
0.48 miles from the Property. The distance of these sites from the Property make it unlikely that
these sites may have impacted the Property.

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upbn the findings of this Phase I Update, RGA has the following recommendations.

a. Secure the property boundary to prevent the additional accumulation of any other potentially
hazardous waste.

b. Containerize and remove any hazardous waste which is present at the Property which could
impact the Property. _ ‘

¢. Submit a work plan to the ACDEH for monitoring and sampling of the existing groundwater
monitoring wells, and the addition of any groundwater monitoring wells, as necessary, to satisfy
the request set forth in the August 3, 1990 ACDEH letter for a groundwater monitoring well
downgradient of the asphalt-like material.

10,  LIMITATIONS

The reader should be aware that the strict interpretation of the Federal Comprehensive Emergency
Response and Compensation Liability Act (CERCLA) and State of California legislation and case
law may hold the landowner responsible for liability including future cleanup costs. This statement
is not motivated by any condition of the subject property but as a general statement of the

Fiproduceclientu 99 Ndecd Tihshils42. doc
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advisability that property owners and purchasers exercise all appropriate precautions regarding
hazardous materials risks.

This report does not provide the level of detail to be utilized for structural demolition or
remodeling, or soil or groundwater remediation. The conclusions presented in this report are
professional opinions based on the data described in this report. They are intended only for the site,
and apply to conditions existing at the time of our study. Changes in applicable standards can also
occur as the result of legislation or from broadening knowledge. Accordingly, the findings of this
report may be invalidated, wholly or in part, by changes beyond our control. Analyses are based
upon available information. RGA is not responsible for public database or record omissions.

Pproduceiclient! | 79 decd Thahilsd2. doc
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ERIIZ ASTM Detail Radius Raport

SUBJECT PROPERTY: HSHI 3542
Shellmound & Powell Streets
Emaryville, CA 34608

ORDERED BY: RGA Environmental, Ine.
REPORT NUMBER: 20B224A

PREPARED ON: 11/20/%7

BERIIS DISCLAIMER

The Information containad in the BRII3 Report has been cbtained from publicly available data socurces
and other secondary mcurces of information produced by entities other than ERIIS. Although
reascnable. care has been taken by ERIIS in compiling the information contained in the Report, ERIIS
disclaims any and all liability for any errors, cmissions or inaccuracies in this information. THIS
REPORT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A LEGAL OR PROFESSIONAL OPINYON AND IS NOT AN ENVIRONMENTAL RISX AUDIT o)
AJSESSMENT. THE DATA AND REPORTS ARE PROVIDED "AS IB". ERIIS MAXES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES
OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER WITH RESFECT TO THE DATA OR THE REPORTS INCLUDING, BOT NOT LIMITED TC, THEIR
CORRECTNESS, CONFLETENESS, CURRENTHRS3, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR FPURPOSE OR MERCHANTABILITY, NOR ARE
SUCH REPRESENTATIOUNS OR WARRANTIRS TO B2 IMPLIED WITH RESPECT TO THE DATA OR REFORTS FURNISHED AND
ERII3 ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY WITH RESPECT TO THE PURCHASER’S USE THEREOF. ERIIS SHALL HAVE NO
LIABILITY, IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, POR ANY INACCURACY OR DRFECT OR OMISSION IN PROCURING,
COMPILING, COLLECTING, INTERPRETING, REPORTING, COMMUNICATING OR DELIVERING THE REFORTS OR DATA OR
ANY OTHER MATTER RELATRED TCO CUSTOMER’S USE OF THE SERVICE, WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE
FOREGOING. NONE OF ERIIS, ITS PARTNERS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES OR DATA SUPPLIERS SHALL IN ANY EVENT
HAVE ANY LIABILITY FOR LOST PROFITS OR FOR ANY OTHER INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL,
EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES. Each Report is wvalid only for tha gecgraphical parameters and as of
the date apecified on the cover page of such Report, and any altaration or deviation from the
description, or any subssquent use, will require a new Report. In the cass of any Data cbhbtained
from a Data Supplier, ERIIS will advise the Data Supplisr of any inaccuracies raportad to it. but
can take no responsibility for the accuracy or completsness of the Data provided te the Purchaser
under this Agreement.




ERIT3 ASTM Datail Radius Statistical Profila

ERIIS Report #208224A Nov 20, 1999

Shellmound & Powell Ytraeets Longitude: -122.292441
Emsryville, CA 94608 -

\
|
SITE: HSHX 3642 Latitude: 37.83%231
|
|

3tata: CA

DATABASE RADIUS (MI) TARGET AREAw+ PROPERTY-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 TOTAL
NPL 1.00 0 0 0 0
CERCLIS 0.50 0 1 1
RCRI3 TS 0.50 0 Q 0
RCRIS_LG 0.28% 0 0
RCRIS 84 0.25 X 14 14
BRNS 0.05 a 0
LRST 0.50 9 21 30
R3IT 0.258 13 13
-1 ¢.50 [ 0 a
HWS 1.00 4 6 11 21
NPFRAP 0.50 4 3 7
RCRIS CA 1.00 0 0 0 0

44 31 11 0 88

TOPO QUAD: Qakland Weat

Radon Zona Levael: 2

Zone 2 has a predicted average indoor screening level »>= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pOL/L

A Radon Zone should not be usad to determine if individual homas need to be tested for radon,

The EPA's Office of Radiation and Indoor Alr (202/233-9320) recommanda that all homes he tasted for radon,
regardless of geographic location or tha zone designation in which the property is locatad.

**A target area is defined as a .02 mile buffer around the aite's latitude and longltuda.
A blank radiue count indicates that the databmase was not searched by this radius per client instructionas.
NR in a radius count indicates that ths database cannct be raported by this seaxch c¢riteria due to insufficient
and/or inaccurate addresses reported by a fedexral/state agency.




ENVIRONMENTAL RISK INFORMATION & IMAGING SERVICES
DATABASE REFERENCE GUIDE

Date of Data: 08/12/97

Release Data:; 08/131/97

Date on System: 10/03/97

US Environmental Protection Agency

Office of Sclid Waste and Bmergsncy Response
703/603-888)1

CERCLIS

Data of Data: 08/12/97

Release Date: 08/13/97

Date on System: 10/03/97

U3 Bnvironmmental Protection Agency

Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Responaa
703/601-8881

RCRIS_T3

Date of Data: 04/04/97

Release Date: 06/02/97

Date on System: 08/15/97

US Bnvironmental Protection Agency

Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response
800/424-9346

RCRIS LG

Date of Data: 04/04/97

Releases Date: 06/02/97

Date on System: 08/08/97

US Environmental Protection Agency

Office of So0lid Waste and Emergency Response
800/424-9348

National Prioritiea List

The NPL Report is an EPA liating of the nationt'sg worst
uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites. NpL siten
are targeted for possible long-term remedial action undar the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980. In addition, the NPL Report
includes information concerning cleanup agreements haetwesn
EPA and Potentially Resporsible Parties (commonly called
Recoxds of Decision, or RODS), any liens filed againgt
contamipated properties, as well as the past and current Epa
budget expenditures tracked within the Superfund Conselidated
Accomplishments Plan (SCAP).

Comprehensive Environmental Responsa, Compengation, and
Liability Information System

The CERCLIS Database is a comprehansive listing of known or
suspected uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites.
These sites have elther been investigated, or are currently
under investigation by the U.S. EPA for the release, or
threatened release of harardous substances. Once a site ig
placed in CERCLIS, it may ba subjected to several lavels of
review and evaluation, and ultimately placed on the National
Priorities List (NPL). In addition to site events and
milestone dates, the CERCLIS Report also contains financial
information from the Superfund Consolidated Accomplishments
Plan (SCaP).

Resource Congervation and Recovery Information System -
Non-Corrective Action TSD Facilities

The RCRIS_TS Report contains information partaining to
facilities which either treat, store, or dispose of EPA
regulated hazardous waste.. The following information is also
included in the RCRIS TS Report:

- Information pertaining to the status of facilities tracked
by the RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS)

- Inspections & evaluations conducted by federal and state
agenclas

- All reported facility violationa, the environmental
statute(s) viclated, and any proposmad & actual penalties

- A complete listing of EPA regulated hazardous wastes which
are generated or stored on-site

Resource Conservation and Recovery Informaticn System - Large
Quantity Generators

The RCRIS_ LG Report contains information pertaining te
facilities which either genarate more than 1000kg of EPBA
regulated hazardous waste per month, or meet other applicable
requirements of the Resource Conservation And Recovery Act.
The following information is alsc included in the RCRIS_LG
Reports:

- Information pertaining to the status of facilities tracked
by the RCRA Administrative Acticn Tracking System (RAATS)

- Inspections & evaluations conducted by federal and state
agencies

- All reported facilicy violations, the environmental
statute(s) wvioclated, and any proposed & actual penalties

- Information pertaining to corrective actjions undertakan by
the facility or EPA

- A complete listing of EPA regulated harzardous wastes which
are generated or stored on-site




ENVIRONMENTAL RISK INFORMATION & IMAGING SERVICES
DATABASE REFERENCE GUIDE

RCRIS_SQ

ERNS

LRST

R3T

Date of Data: 04/04/97

Raelaasa Date: 05/02/97

Date on System: 08/08/37

US Environmental Protection Agency

Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response
800/424-9346

Date of Data: 0§/07/%7

Release Date: 08/15/97

Date on System: 10/03/97

US Environmental Protection Agency .
Office of Solid Waate and Emergency Response
202/260-2242

Date cof Data: 04/01/97

Release Date: 04/14/97

Date on System: 06/13/97

CA Water Quality Control Board(s)

Cal EPA - Hazardous Materials Data Mgt.
916/445-6532

Date of Data: 03/17/94

Release Data: 03/21/94

Date on Systam: 06/02/54

CA State Water Resources Control Board

800/327-9337

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Small
Guantity Generaktors

The RCRIS_3G Report contains information pertaining te
facilities which either generate between 100kg and 1000kg of
EPA regulated hazardous waste per month, or meat other
applicable requirementa of the Resource Conservation And
Recovery Act. On advice of the U.S. BPA, BRIIS doea not
report go-called "RCRA Protective Filers.® Protective Pilars,
commonly called Conditionally Bxempt Swmall Quantity
Generators (CBESGG's), are facilities that have cocmpletad RCRA
notification paperwork, but are not, in fact, subject to RCRA
regulation. The determinaticn of CESQG status is made by the
U.8. EPA. The following information is also included in the
RCRIS_SG Report:

- Information pertaining to the status of facilities tracked
by the RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS)

- Inspections & evaluations conducted by federal and state
agencies

-~ All reported facility violations, the anvironmental
atatute(s) vioclated, and any proposad & actual penalties

- Information pertaining to corrective actions undaertaken by
tha facility or EPA

- A complete listing of EPA regulated hazardous wastes which
are generated or stored on-site

Emergency Response Notification System

ERNS is a national computer database system that is used to
store information concerning the sudden and/or accidental
release of hazardous substances, including petrolsum, into
the environment. The ERN3S Reporting System contains
preliminary information on specific releasas, including the
spill location. the substance released, and the raesponsible
party. Please note that the information in the ERNS Report
pertains only to those releases that occured batween January
1, 1557 and June 11, 1997.

California Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report

The California LRST Report contains information pertaining to
raported leaking underground storage tanks within the State
of California. BRIIS has cbtained the LUSTIS information
from the California EPA and the LUST lista from each of the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards. The datea of the
information for each of the regions are as follows:

Region 1 - Nerth Coast Region - 12/16/956 - (707) 576-2220

Region 2 - San Fran. Bay Region - 01/17/97 - (510) 286-1255

Region 3 - Central Coast Region - 01/07/%7 - (B805) 549-3147

Region 4 - Los Angales Region - 01/14/97 - (213) 266-7500

Reglion 5 - Central Valley Region - 01/07/97 - (918)
255-3000

Region 6 - Lohontan Ragion « 12/20/%6 - (916} S$42-5400

Region 6B - Victorvills Ragion - 0Q1/22/97 - (619) 241-6583

Region 7 - CO River Basin Region - 12/18/96 - (619)
346-7491

Region B8 - Santa Ana Region - 07/02/96 -

Region 9 - San Diego Region - 01/08/97 -

{909} 782-4130
(619) 467+2952

California Underground Storage Tank Report

Tha California Underground Storage Tank Report, commonly
known as the SWEEFS Report. is a comprehensive listing of all
registered underground storags tanks located within the Statae
of California. The Underground Storage Tank Report also
includea data from the following counties: San Mateo, Los
Angeles, Ventura, and Orange. The dates for the information
are as follows: .

Crange County




ENVIRONMENTAL RISK INFORMATION & IMAGING SERVICES
DATABASE REFPERENCE GUIDE

Date of Data: 09/22/97

Ralease Date: 09/24/97

Date on System: 10/24/97

CA Intergrated Wazate Management Board
Bolid waste Informaticn System Program
916/255-2330

Date of Data: 05/20/97

Relaase Date: 07/01/97

Date on System: 08/01/87

CA Dept. of Toxic Substances Control
S8ite Mitigation Branch/Cal8iten
916/323-3400

NFRAP

Date of Data: 08/12/97

Release Date: 08/13/97

Date on System: 10/03/97

US Envirommental Protaction Agency

Office of Solid wWaste and Emergency Response
703/603-8881

RCRIS_CA

Date of Data: 04/04/97

Release Date: 05/02/57

Date on System: 08/08/97

U8 Environmental Protecticn Agency

Office of Solid Wagte and Rmergency Respongas
800/424-934¢

......... B/29/97
Los Angeles cGunty
9/30/97
San Mateo County. .,
7/1/97
Ventura
County..ooao.. 9/25/97

California Solid Waste Information System

The California Solid Waste Information Systam Report,
commonly known aa the SWIS Report, contains information
pertaining to all permiktted and unpermittad active and
inactive solid waste landfills, proposed disposal sites,
transfer stations, and materials Tecovery facilities located
within the State of California,

California Calsites

The California CalSites Report containa information
pertaining to potentially contaminated hazardous waste gites.
Sites formerly listed in the Annual Workplan (AWP), the
Abandoned Sites Project Information System (ASPIS), and the
Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP) are now included in the CalSites
Database. O©f the 25,000+ sites listed within CalSites,
approximately 16,000 eites are listed as *No Further Action®.
Further, only about 300+ sites listed within the CalSites
database are confirmed and active hazardous substance release
sites.

No Further Remedial Action Flanmed Sites

The No Further Remedial Action Planned Report (NPRAP), also
known as the CERCLIS Archiva, containa information pertaining
to sites which have been removed from the U.S8. EPA's CERCLIS
Database. NFRAP sites may be sites vwhere, following an
initial investigation, either no contamination was found,
contamination was reamoved quickly without need for the gite

" to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious

enough to require federal Superfund action or NP
consideration.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - TSD's
Subject to Corrective Action

The RCRIS_CA Report contains information pertaining to
hazardous waste treatment, storage , and disposal Pacilities
(RCRA T3D's) which have conducted, or are currently
conducting, a corrective action(s) as regulated under the
Resource Conservation and Racovery Act. The following
information is included within the RCRIS_CA Report:

- Information pertaining to the status of facilities tracked
by the RCRA Administrative Action Tracking Syatem (RAATS)

- Inspections & aevaluations conducted by federal and state
agencies

~ All reported facility viclations, the snvironmental
statute(s} violated, and any propoged & actual penaltias

- Information pertaining to correctiva actions undertaken by
the facility or BPA

- A complete listing of EPA regulated hazardous wastes which
arae generated or storad on-site

If a selacted databasge does not appear on thia list, it is not available for the subject property's state.




Summary of Plottable sitas

Emeryvilla, CA 394608-2004

County: Alameda

ERIIS Report #208224A Hov 20, 1997

FACILITY
ERIIS ID. ADDRESS DISTANCE DIRERCTION
DATABASE COMMENTS FROM SITE FROM SITE ID

0 - 1/4 Miles

06008015582 Devalca 0.00 Mi S1iTE 1
RCRIS_S4 5500 Shellmound St

Bmaryville, CA 9450B-2402

County: Alameda
05010000832 A & T Trucking Co., Inc. 0.01 M1 HORTHWEST 2
RST 5600 Shellmound 3t

Emeryville, CA 94508-2414

County: Alameda
05005000400 A & J Trucking Inc 0.01 Mi NORTHWEST 2
LRST 5600 Shellmound St

Emeryville, CA 94608-2414

County: Alamada
06005007256 Days Inn 0.02 ML SOUTHWEST 3
LRST 1603 Powell 3t

Emeryville, CA 94608-2416

County: Alamada M
06008036789 Power Machine 0.03 Mi NORTHWEST 4
RCRI3_SG 5768 Shellmound St

Emeryville, CA 94608-2444

County: Alameda
06010043738 Power Machine 0.03 M4 NORTHWRST 4
RST 3768 Shellmound St

Emeryville, CA 94508-2444

County: Alamada
06005015855 Nialsen Property 0.04 ML NORTEWEST 5
LRST 5800 Shellmound St

Emeryvilla, CA 94608-1962

County: Alameda
06010032445 Lathrop Construction Co. Corpo 0.05 Mi NORTHWEST 6
RST 5817 Shellmound St

Emeryville, CA 94608-1913

County: Alameda
06008033442 Shexrwin-williams Co 0.05 Mi NORTHWEST 6
RCRIZ 8G £815 Shellmound St

Oakland, CA 94608-19123

County: Alameda
06008016816 Cal Comp Emaryville Field Svc i 0.06 Mi NCORTHWEST ?
RCRIS_sa 5801 Chrimtie Ave

Emeryville, CA 94608-1923

County: Alameda
06008002687 Porter Coatinga 0.06 Mi NORTHWEST 8
RCRIS_3G 5300 Christie Ave

Emeryville, CA 9460B-1926

County: Alameda
06010043645 Portar Coatings 0.06 Mi HORTHNEST 8
R3T 5900 Christies Ave

Emeryvilla, CA 94608-1926

County: Alameda
06008005278 Medi-physics, Inc 0.07 Mi NORTHWEST b
RCRIS _sG 5855 Chriantis Ave

- Emeryville, CA 54608-1923

County: Alamada
06039000493 American Bitumals & Asphalt 0.08 Mi RORTERAST 11
NFRAP 1520 Powell St




Summary of Plottabla sites

ERIIS Report #208224A Nov 20, 1997

PACILITY
ERIIS ID. ADDRESS DISTANCE DIRECTION
DATABASE COMMENTS PRCM SITE FROM SITE MAFP ID
06040000043 Chevron Asphalt Plant & Terminal 0.08 Mi HORTHBAST 11
HW3 1520 Powell st

Bmaryville, CA 94508-2004

County: Alameda
06008033338 Chevron Usa Inc Emexryville Pilt 0.08 Mi HORTHEAST 11
RCRIS_sa 1520 Powell St

Emeryvilla, CA 94608-2004

County: Alameda
06008035230 Nash Solvent & Thiner 0.0 Mi NORTHEEAST 11
RCRIZ 2Q 1520 Powell St

Emeryville, CA 94508-2004

County: Alamada
0600502558% Weatherford Bmw 0.08 ML NORTHWEST 12
LRST 5303 Christie Ave

Emeryville, CA 954608-1925

County: Alameda
06010060937 Weatherford Bmw, Inec. 0.08 Mi NORTHWEST 13
R3T 5303 Christie Ave Bay

Emeryville, CA 94508-1925

County: Alameda
06005003406 Bp Mobil Q.08 Mi SOUTHWERST 10
LRST 1700 Powell St

Emeryville, CA 94608-2417

County: Alamada
06010007417 Bp 0il Co Fac Site No 11126 0.08 Mi SOUTHWEST 10
RST 1700 Powell St

Emeryvilla, CA 94608-2417

County: Alamsda
06008031788 Tosco Northwest Co No 11126 0.08 Mi SOUTHWEST 10
RCRIS_SG 1700 Powell St

Emeryville, CA 94608-2417

County: Alameda
06005014436 ¥ichel & Pelton 0.10 Mi SOUTHEAST 14
LRST 5743 Landragan 3t

Emeryville, CA 94608-2515

County: Alameda
06008036442 Christie Avenus Group Inc 0.11 ui NORTHWES'T 16 .
RCRIS_SG 6001 Christie Awvae

Emeryville, CA 94608-1803

County: Alameda
06008006852 Whitney Research Tool Co 0.11 Ml SOUTHEAST 15
RCRIS_S5G 5679 Landregan St

Emeryville, CA 94508-2515

County: Alameda
06010061452 Weatinghouse Distribution Cent 0.15 ML NORTHEAST 17
R3T 5815 Peladeau 3t

Emeryville, CA 94608-2027

County: Alameda
05035000498 Emeryville Markatplace 0.16 Mi NORTHWEST 18
NFPRAP Betw 64th, Powsll,i80, Sprr Tr

Emeryville, CA 94508

" County: Alamada

06040000090 Wastinghouse Electric Co - Emeryvilla 0.17 Mi NORTHEAST 19
HWS 5899 Peladsau 8t

Emeryville, CA 94508-2027
County: Alameda




FRIIS Report #208224A

Summary of Plottable sites

Nov 20, 1997

FACILITY
RRIIS ID. ADDRESS DISTANCE DIRECTION
DATADASE COMMENTS FROM SITR FROM SITE MAP ID
06008035163 Westinghouse Electric Corp 0.17 Mi NORTHEAST 1s
RCRIS_SG 5893 Peladeau St

Bmerywville, CA 94508-2027

County: Alameda
06039000502 Westinghouse Electric Corp Emaryville 0.17 ML HORTHEAST 19
NFRAP 5899 Peladeau 3t

Emeryville, CA $4608-2027

County: Alamada
06010000833 A & J Trucking Co., Inc. 0.17 Mi NORTHWEST 20
RST 6150 Christie Ave

Emeryville, CA 394508-1506

County: Alameda
06005019561 Schwabacker Fray 0.18 ML SOUTHEAST 22
LRST 5731 Peladeau 3t

’ Emeryville, CAL 94608-2521

County: Alameda
06040010774 St Albans Senior Canter 0.18 Mi SOUTHWES?Y 21
HWS I B0 & Frontage Road

Emeryville, CA 54608

County: Alameda
06010058683 Unocal Ss #3737 0.19 Mi NORTERAST 24
RST 1400 Powall St

Emeryville, CTA 94608-2010

County: Alameda
060050127086 King Knight Company 0.19 Mi NORTHWHST 25
LRST 6202 Christie Avae

Emaryville, CA 94608-1508

County: Alameda
06010031070 King-knight Company 0.19 M1 NORTHWEST 25
RET 6202 Christie Ave

Emeryville, CA 94508-1908

County: Alameda
06010005626 Bay Super Shall Inc 0.19 Mi SOUTEWRST 23
ROT 1800 Powell St

Emaryville, CA 94608-1B08

County: Alameda
06005020172 Shell 0.19 Ni BOUTEWEST 23
LRST 1800 Powell St

Emeryvilla, CA 34608-1808

County: Alamadas
06010060938 Weatherford Motors Inc 0.20 Mi NORTHEAST 26
RST 171¢ 59th St

Emeryville, CA 94608-1922

County: Alameda
06008027365 Rainin Instrument 0.21 Mi NORTHEAST 27
RCRIS S4 5400 Hollis St

Emeryville, CA 94608-2508

County: Alameda
05008016529 Focd And Drug Laboratory 0.23 Mi HORTHEAST 28
RCRIS_SG 5705 Hollis St

Emeryville, CA 94608-2513

County: Alameda
06035000457 Industrial Hard Chrome 0.23 Ml HORTHEAST 28
NEFRAP §701 Hollis St

Emeryville, CA 94608-2513
County: Alameda




Summary of

BRIIS Report #20B224A

Plottable sites

Nov 20, 1997

PACILITY
ERIIS ID. ADDRESS DISTANCE DIRECTION
DATABASE COMMENTS FROM SITE FROM 9ITR In
06040000073 Industrial Hard Chrome 0.23 Ml HORTEEAST 28
HW3 5705 Hollis st

Emaryville, CTA 94608-2512

County: Alameda
056010060831 Watergate Tower Iii 0.24 M1 SOUTHNEST 29
RST 2000 Powall St

Emaryville, CA 54603-1804

County: Alameda

1/4 - 1/2 Miles

06005011669 Hydraulic Elactro Bervice Corp 0.27 Mi NORTHEAST 30
LRST 5812 Hollis St

Emeryville, CA 94508-2018

County: Alameda
06005017542 Post Offica 0.28 ¥i NORTHEAST 31
LRAT 1505 62nd St

Emeryville, CA 545608-20

County: Alamsda -
08005008228 Emarybay Market Place 0.30 M1 RORTHWRST a2
LRST 6425 Christie Ava

Bmeryville, CA 24608-1010

County: Alameda
06005017195 Petaraon Manufacturing Co 0.32 Kl NORTHBAST 33
LR3ST 1600 63rd St

Bmeryville, CA 94608-2033

County: Alameda
06033000454 Capitol Ref Co 0.33 Mi NORTEWE3T 37
NFRAP Foot Qf 64th St

Emeryville, CA 94508

County: Alameda
06005006390 Clementina Ltd 0.33 Mi SOUTHEAST 36
LRST 5521 Doyle 8t

Emeryville, CA 94608-2501

County: Alameda
06005009468 Fordham Properties 0.33 ML SOUTHEAST 35
LRST 5515 Doyle St

Emeryville, CA 54508-2510

County: Alameda
05005018393 Rifkin Realty Partners 0.33 M1 SOUTHEAST 4
LR3T 4549 Hortcn S8t

Emeryville, CA 94608-2915

County: Alameda
05005023738 Unknonw 0.35 Mi SOUTHEAST as
LRST 4543 Horten S8t

Bmeryvilla, CA 954608-2915

County: Alamada
06005023782 Unknown 0.35 Mi SOUTHEAST 38
LRST 4543 Horton 8t

Bmeryvills, CA 94608-2915

County: Alameda
056005007833 Dutre Company 0.36 Mi HORTHEAST as
LRST 1333 s2nd St

Emeryville, CA 94608-2119

County: Alameda
06005011352 Hollis Street Project 0.36 Mi NORTHEAST 40
LRST 6050 Hollis St

Emaryville, CA 94608-2030
County: Alamada



Summary of Plottable sitas

Emeryville, CA 94608-1007
County: Alameda

ERIIS Report #208224A Nov 20, 1997

PACILITY
ERIIS ID. ADDRESS DISTANCE DIRRCTION
DATADASE COMMENTS FROM BITE PROM 3ITE I
06040000123 Itt Grinnell Property 0.37 Mi NORTHEAST 42
BKS §121 Hollis 9t

Emaryville, CA 94608-2042

County: Alamaeda
08005023404 U 8 Poatal Service 0.37 Mi WORTHRAST 42
LR3T 5121 Hollis 3t

Emeryville, CA $4608-2021

County: Alameda
06005004051 California Syrup & Bxtract 0.37 Mi S0UTHEAST 41
LRIT 1375 S55th St

Bmaryville, CA 54608-2609

County: Alamada
060395000499 Pfizar Inc 0.38 mi SOUTHRAST 43
HFRAP 45650 Shellmound 8t

Emeryville, CA 34608-2449

County: Alamada
06040000016 Pfizar Inc 0.38 Mi SOUTHEAST 43
HWS 4650 Shellmound St

Emeryville, CA 54608-2449

County: Alameda
06005017229 Pfizer Pigmaents Inc 0.38 Mi SOUTHEAST 43
LRST 4650 Shellmound St

Emaryville, CA $4608-2449

County: Alameda
06005013610 Lowenberg Corporation 0.40 MNi WORTHEAST 45
LRST 1410 54th 3t

Emeryville, CA 34608-1002

County: Alamada
06001000118 Myars Drum #2 0.40 Mi SOUTHEAST 44
CERCLIS 4500 Shellmound St

Emeryville, CAR 94608-2406

County: Alameda
06040000076 Myers Drum - BEmeryville 0.40 Mi SOUTHEAST 14
HW3 4500 Shallmound St

EBmeryvilla, CA 94508-2406

County: Alameda
05040000137 Provenzano And Assoclates 0.43 Wi NORTHEAST 45
HW3 1303 Stanford Ave

‘Emeryville, CA 94608-2525

County: Alameda
06005012735 Kite Makers 0.44 M1 NORTHEAST 47
LRST 5813 Fremont St

Cakland, CA 94608-2611

County: Alameda
06005009175 Fire Station #2 0.46 Mi KORTHEAST 48
LRST 6303 Hollis St

Emeryvilla, CA 94608-2005

County: Alameada
06005010241 Getz Consatruction Company 0.47 Mi NORTHEAST 49
LRST 1351 Ocean Ave

. BEmeryville, CA 54608-1128

County: Alameda
08005018844 Ryarson Steel & Aluminum 0.48 ML NOETHEAST 52
LRST 1465 6§5th St




Summary of Plottabla sites

BFYXI3 Report #208224A

NWov 20, 1997

: FAQILITY
ERIIS ID. ADDRESS DISTANCE DIRRCTION
DATABASE COMMENT 3 FROM SITE FROM SITE ID
06005002646 Bay Centar Project 0.48 M4 NORTHWEST 51
LRST 1665 45th St

Emeryville, CA 54608-10ND

County: Alamada
05040000116 Pacific Gas & Elactric Co- Emeryvills 0.48 Mi SOUTEEAST S0
HNWS 4525 Hollis 8t

Emeryville, CA 94508-2911

County: Alamada
05039000500 Pgie Bmaryvills 0.48 ML SOUTHEAST 50
NFRAP 4525 Hollis 3t

Emeryville, CA 54608-2911

County: Alameda
05040000093 Scuthern Pacific Right-of-way Emeryville 0.48 M1 SOUTHEAST L1
HWS 4525 Hollia B8t

Emaryville, CA 9460B-2911

County: Alameda
06005008226 Emery Bay Plaza Bayfront 0.50 Ml NORTHWEBST 53
LR3T 1650 65th St

Emaryville, CA $4508-1057

County: Alameda

1/2 - 1 Miles

06040000072 Chromex 0.62 Mt SOUTHEAST 54
EWS 1400 Park Ava

Emeryville, CA 54608-3520

County: Alameda
06040000067 Rlectro-coatings 0.64 ML SOUTEEAST 55
HWs 1421 Paxk Ave

Emeryville, CA 94608-351%

County: Alameda
05040000005 Ransome Company 0.73 ML SOUTHEAST 56
HWS 4030 Hollis St

Emeryville, CA S54508-3506

County: Alameda
06040000079 Martin, George M 0.74 Mi NORTHBAST 57
BWS 1250 67th St

Emeryville, CA 94508-1121

County: Alameds
06040000077 Myers Drum - Oakland 0.75 Mi RORTHEAST 58
HWS 6549 San Pablo Ave

Oakland, CA 934608-1235

County: Alameda
05040000112 Berkeley Landfill Company 0.82 Mi NORTHWEST 59
HWS I B0 & Frontage Rd

Berkeley, CA 94710

County: Alameda
06040000007 Wareham Properties 0.87 Mi NORTHWEST 60
HWa 2500 5th gt

Berkelay, CA 94710-2738

County: Alamada
06040000009 Wareham Properties 0.92 M4 NORTHWEST 61
HWS 700 Eeinz Ava

Berkelsy, CA $4710-2721

County: Alameda
06040000031 Berkeley Industcrial Court 0.94 ML NORTEWEST [ k]
HWS 729 Halnz Ave

Berkelay, CA 94710-2726
County: Alamesda




Sumnary of Plottable sites

ERIIS Report S$20B2324A Nov 20, 1997
—_—
PACILITY
ERIIS ID. ADDRESS DISTANCE DIRECTION
DATABASE COMMENTS FROM SITE FROM 2ITE MAP ID
06040010768 Thomas A. Short Company 0.94 Mt SOUTHEAST 62
EW3 J410 ¥Wood St

Ozkland, CA 94608-4034
County: Alameda

06040010762 Sutta Recyoling 0.989 Mi SCUTHEAST 64
BW3 3401 Wood gt

Oakland, CA 94608-4033

County: Alamsda
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Cartified Asbestos Consuttant

Karin Maria Schroeter
. Mame

* Certification No. ;______??"'“1’?
\?swm‘n'mﬁum:i
Decomors Salaty arxt Hoallh 25 albonied oy
Secirs T18] ut st of e Duanens 1
Prodesgions Cove







e N e e SN e NN NEN
R S

A Lol A Y g "~ Az > A i R R T Py TRl ) e i g
/ N e e e e A 1 e o Sr P s S e
i gy S NN 2 < b L ik, e > e 5 \
a1 R S o N L S A i ST = S L T L e u A ot
HIT e ey, aTae & N oz, A . Rty e s N e T N L ety LA A ;
1i s e =N " ;
" Vil

)

it]!

Secretary for Environmental Protection
California Environmental Protection Agency

T 2nrerrn S
James M. Strock

REA-06416

- October 1995

Date;
REA Number:






